Delta University Scientific Journal Vol.06 - Iss.01 (2023) 123-134
Page | 123
Compensating steel web-opened beams for the loss in cyclic shear capacity
by longitudinal stiffeners
Yasmin Ali1, Ahmed Elgammal2
1,2Civil Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Delta University for Science and Technology, Gamasa,
Egypt
Correspondence: [Yasmin Ali]; [Delta University for Science and Technology, International Coastal Road,

(mm)
𝑡𝑓
(mm)
ℎ𝑤
(mm)
𝑡𝑤
(mm)
𝑡𝑠
(mm)
𝑎
ℎ𝑤
𝑑0
ℎ𝑤
Stiffener
S-0-T 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 ─ ─  T
O-0.1-T 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 0.10 T
O-0.1-TL 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 0.10 T+L
O-0.3-T 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 0.30 T
O-0.3-TL 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 0.30 T+L
O-0.5-T 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 0.50 T
O-0.5-TL 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 0.50 T+L
O-0.7-T 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 0.70 T
O-0.7-TL 1000 180 10 500 3 10 1.0 0.70 T+L
Fig. 1. Typical specimens with transverse stiffeners only (left), and both transverse and longitudinal stiffeners
(right).
2.2. Details of the finite element model
The four-node linear SHELL181 element [27], in Ansys [25] element library, was utilized in the current FE model